

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Mr C Griffin

Claimant

V

FutureLearn Limited

Respondent

Heard at: London Central

On: 25 June 2021

Before: Employment Judge A James

Representation

For the Claimant: Did not appear and was not represented

For the Respondent: Mr D Mitchell, counsel

## JUDGMENT

On the claimant failing to participate in the hearing, having previously failed to participate in the preliminary hearing on 4 May 2021; and on the claimant having failed to comply with the order of EJ Palca dated 4 May 2020 one in relation to the provision of further information by 24 May 2021; and on the tribunal finding that the behaviour of the claimant is intentional and shows disrespect for the tribunal and its procedures; and on the claimant filing to provide any explanation at all, let alone any reasonable explanation, for this conduct; the decision of the tribunal is that:

- All of the claimant's claims are struck out because they are not being actively pursued (Employment Tribunal Rules of Procedure 2013 Rule 37(1)(d)).
- (2) The hearing listed on 14, 15, 18, 19 and 20 October 2021 is vacated.

Employment Judge A James London Central Region

Dated 25 June 2021

Sent to the parties on:

25/06/2021.

For the Tribunals Office

## <u>Notes</u>

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

## Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant (s) and respondent(s) in a case.